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The ‘Baufsverbd problem revisited —
Views from Geneva and Strasbourg

Klaus Samsth

|. Introduction

The ILO Constitution provides for two forms of styision of the ob-
servance of rdfied ILO Conventions — regular supervision base@xami-
nation of periodic reports from Governments, anct@atious procedures of
representation (to be examined by the Governing)Baodl complaints (which
may be referred to a Commission of Inquiry). Durihgfirst forty years of
the ILO’ existence, reliance was placed almodusi¥ely on non-contentious
supervision. Its éicacy had been enhanced by the creation in 1922 &om-
mittee of Experts on the Application of Conventi@ml Recommendations
and of a standing Conference Committee in whiclblpnas of observance of
ILO Conventions could be discussed directly withegaments. Although there
were several representations on technical issties,tp 1961 there had been
only one complaintiiled in 1934, concerning hours of work on the rajsvn
India. It had been settled on the basis of an uakieg by the Government
to adopt remedial measures.

One may wonder why so little use was made of theptaints procedure
during allthose years. Governments as well asewsidnd employers’ organiza-
tions appear to have been $a with the results yielded by the regular supervi
sion arrangements. They may also have been reitotaitiate complaints that
would be seen as inimical to the country conceamebimight harden resistance
to influence from the ILO. The complairfited in 1961 by the Government
of Ghana against Portugal and in 1962 by the G ovent of Portugal against
Liberia were thdirst to lead to the appointment of commissionsngtiiry.
They were motivated by political considerations egfbcted strained interna-
tional relations. A number of subsequent complawese similarly submitted

* Former Coordinator for Human Rights Questionseimational Labour Standards
Department.
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against a background of political controversy, sashthose against Greece,
Chile, Poland, the Federal Republic of GermanyRanhania. The ILO has
always been anxious to ensure that, whatever th&ation underlying the
submission of a complaint, the issues would be @etnin an impartial and
objective manner, in terms of the legal considenatinvolved.

There are no formal texts regulating the procedefrdsD Commissions
of Inquiry. Whenever appointing such a Commisdiba,Governing Body has
authorized it to establish its own procedure. Thghotheir advice to the early
commissions, Wilfred Jenks and Nicolas Valticos enadital contribution to
the fashioning of these procedures. The pattera éstablished became the
model for all subsequent commissions. An estaldighactice was sfitiently
flexible to permit adaptation to the particular emitjes of different casés.

Although ILO Commissions of Inquiry have followedrtain aspects
of judicial procedure (for example, in observing #adi alteram partemule and
in the manner in which the hearings of witnesses lhaen organized), they
have considered that their task was not limiteddjadicating on submissions
by the parties. They have taken considerabletiné&in gathering information
on the issues before them. They have also beeertmutto give a full account
of their work in their reports, so as to enableleeato judge the basis for their
conclusions and recommendations. Although heanhggtnesses have been
held in private, after the conclusion of the ingsithe records of the hearings
have been placed in the ILO Library.

| was a member of the secretariat of fitst two ILO Commissions
of Inquiry, regarding forced labour in Portuguegeca and in Liberia. Two
decades later | was responsible for the secretafidhe Commissions that ex-
amined complaints concerning the conditions of iekaitvorkers on the sugar
plantations of the Dominican Republic and the ai@iu of political radicals
from public employment in the Federal Republic ar@any — the so-called
“Berufsverbdt controversy. In the present essay | intend to review the questi
examined by the last of these Commissions. Sexaseas raising the same issues
were brought before the European Court of HumahtRidj propose to com-
pare the Court’s conclusions with those reacheélddriLO and to consider the
effects of the work of the Court and of the ILO.

1 Nicolas Vatticos reviewed the work of ILO inqusi@ver a period of 25 years in his
article “Les Commissions denquéte de Organisafitternationale du TravailRevue générale de
drait international publicvol. 91, 1987, pp. 847-879.

2 The expressionBerufsverbdt (occupational ban) was current among critics fifcél
policies and practice. The German authorities na@iet! that no such bans existed, and that
the issue concerned measures to ensure observapoblit servants of their duty of faithful-
ness to the Constitution.
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II. The Geman case — preliminary questions

ILO Commissions of Inquiry have generally had &rthrimary task the
ascertainment of facts, and have had to weigh officting evidence provided
by the parties. In the German case — in which at gnass of information on
individual cases became available, including cdacisions — the facts were not
disputed. The debate was essentially one of lawelyawhether legislation and
practice, as evidenced by the documents submitedet Commission, were
in harmony with the provisions of the ILO Convention discrimination in
employment and occupation.

The case involved a major Western democracy, aadjtiestion was
raised why the ILO should devote its attentionhe situation there, when
there were serious human rights problems in mamgratountries. It should
be noted that, like other international bodies thaintain procedures for ex-
amining complaints of violations of human righ@rgtards, the ILO does not
control the use made of that possibility to sulmoihplaints. Moreover, as will
be shown below, the decision to refer the Germar ta a Commission of
Inquiryflowed from discussions that had taken place uredera |ILO proce-
dures over a number of years. Nor should one ustiteage the sigficance of
the issues examined by the ILO Commission. Theghed the balancing of
conflicting interests between, on the one hand, freeobexpression and of
association within democratic political processes, @n the other, the State’s
concern to ensure its security and to protectuhetfoning of public services.
The impugned measures were also far-reaching in gbeesonal reach, since
they might affect all workers in the public sector.

1. Orign o the dispute

The Constitution (Basic Law) of the Federal RepublliG ermany guar-
antees a number of fundamental rights, includirgrigihts to freedom of ex-
pression and of association, the right not to bad¥antaged by reason of ones
political opinions, the right to free choice of apation, and the right of every
German to equal access to every public post acgptdihis ability, quafica-
tions and occupational performance. The Constitwliso imposes certain limi-
tations. Thus, it prohibits associations directgairest the constitutional order.

3 In aletter to the Commission prior to its heawhgitnesses, the Government observed
that that session should be devoted primarily &stjons of law rather than questions of fact. It
stated that legal practice, in so far deted in judicial decisions, was not contesteithbyFederal
Government — see Report of the Commissfigal Bulletin vol. 70, 1987, Series B, p. 11.
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Article 21 of the Constitution provides for thedrestablishment of political
parties and their right to participate in formirg tpolitical will of the people.
However, parties which, judged by their aims or lhebaviour of their adher-
ents, seek to impair or abolish the free demodpasic order or to endanger the
existence of the Federal Republic of Germany maleored unconstitutional
by the Federal Constitutional Court.

In the 19505 the Federal Constitutional Courtaled two parties — the
Socialist Reich Party and the Communist Party oh@ay (KPD) — to be un-
constitutional under the above-mentioned provisidhsrdered their dissolu-
tion and prohibited the formation or continuatidrsabstitute organizations.

The late 1960%s saw the establishment of the Gef@mmmunist Party
(DKP) and of the right-wing National Democratic §asf Germany (NPD).
The authorities decided not to seek the prohibéidhese parties by the Federal
Constitutional Court, but to combat them politizdileasures were, however,
taken to limit access to the public service by gessactive in such parties. In
1972 both the federal authorities and regional igovents issued guidelines
for the verfication of faithfulness to the free democratic dasier of public
servants and applicants for employment in the puaivice — the so-called
Radicals Decree. The legality of these measuresuphsld by the Federal
Constitutional Court in 1975. The authorities anel tourts formulated a new
concept not mentioned in the Constitution, nartiedyt, of organizations which,
though lawful, pursued aims hostile to the Conigbitu Persons active in such
organizations were to be excluded from the publigise. Traditionally, public
servants played a prominent role in German pdliifeaMeasures barring ad-
herents of certain parties from the public sertlugs signficantly weakened
those parties.

2. Ciraumstances leading to the appantment
d an ILO Cammission of Inquiry

The Federal Republic of Germany figidl the Discrimination (Employ-
ment and Occupation) Convention, 1958 (No. 111981. The Convention
defines “discrimination” as including any distincticexclusion or preference
madenter aliaon the basis of political opinion which has tHedafof nullifying
or impairing equality of opportunity or treatmemieimployment or occupation.
Ratifying States undertake to declare and purswaianal policy designed to
promote equality of opportunity and treatment speet of employment and

4 The decision banning the Communist Party of Geymas upheld by the European
Commission of Human Rights as compatible with thedpean Convention of Human Rights.
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occupation, with a view to eliminating any discriraion in respect thereof.
States are required, amongst other measures, $oeptire policy in respect of
employment under the direct control of a nationéharity and also to repeal
any statutory provisions and to modify any admiaiste instructions or prac-
tices that are inconsistent with the policy. Theng@mtion provides for two

exceptions. According to Article 1, paragraph 2; distinction, exclusion or

preference in respect of a particular job baseitsamherent requirements shall
not be deemed to be discrimination. Under Articlerdy measures affecting
an individual who is judfiably suspected of, or engaged in, activities dieil

to the security of the State shall not be deemsctidiination, provided that

he has the right of appeal to a competent bodplissted in accordance with
national practice.

In November 1975 the World Federation of Trade baiQVFTU) sub-
mitted comments to the ILO regarding the rules prattice in the Federal
Republic of Germany as regards fiegtion of faithfulness to the basic order
of public oficials and of applicants for employment in the jgugérvice. In
January 1976 similar comments were received froenWorld Federation of
Teachers’ Unions. These comments were broughtetattention of the Com-
mittee of Experts on the Application of Conventi@msl Recommendations,
which asked the Government for diamation.

In January 1978 the World Federation of Teachen®ns (afiliated to
the WFTU) submitted a representation under Arfidlef the ILO Constitu-
tion alleging widespread exclusion from public ggemployment under the
provisions for vefication of faithfulness to the basic order. Thigresenta-
tion was examined by a tripartite committee of @wverning Body. While the
matter was under consideration, revised federatipies for the vefication
of faithfulness to the Constitution were issuedanuary 1979, which appeared
to limit the application of the powers in questidrhe tripartite committee
concluded that their effect would depend on themaraim which they were
applied. That question should be examined undeflLi@®é regular supervi-
sion procedures. Information should also be praovimie measures taken at the
level of thel &nder The Governing Body, in November 1979, took ndtthe
committee’s report and declared the procedureatlose

In the following years the Committee of Expertseered developments,
including judicial decisions. In June 1984, the WFpresented a new rep-
resentation, alleging that since 1979 there had beeeral hundred cases of
discriminatory measures against public servantsappticants for posts in the
public service. This representation too was refietoea tripartite Governing
Body committee, composed of a Finnish Governmemniesentative, a Swiss
Employer member and an Austrian Worker member.cbnamittee presented
its report to the Governing Body in February 198%he light of the documen-
tation submitted to it, including court decisiotit® committee recommended
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the Governing Body to conclude that the duty ehfainess to the basic order,
as then applied in the Federal Republic of Germaeagt beyond what was
authorized by the exception clauses in Article d&agraph 2, and Article 4
of Convention No. 111 (in respect of inherent jequirements and activities
prejudicial to the security of the State). The cdttem recommended that the
Government be invited to review the position anddopt measures to ensure
the observance of the Convention in these respects.

When the committee’s report was examined by thee@Gxvg Body in
June 1985, the representative of the Governmettteofederal Republic of
Germany stated that the Government was not aldedept the committee’s
conclusions. In these circumstances, the GoverBdaaty decided to refer the
matter to a Commission of Inquiry, in accordandd wirticle 26 of the ILO
Constitution (a possibility spéially foreseen in the Standing Orders governing
the representations procedure).

3. The procedure fdloned by the Commission aijnqu

As in earlier cases, the ILO Governing Body autteatithe Commission
to establish its own procedure. The Commissionvi@d closely the procedures
of previous inquiries. Its investigation involvedrée stages: the gathering of
information both from the parties and from othemses, hearings of witnesses
in Geneva, and a visit to Germany.

The Commission received voluminous documentatiom fihe German
federal Government, from the WFTU, from nationatlx unions, from other
non-governmental organizations and from individudfected by measures
taken under the relevant national texts. This rizdtieicluded detailed docu-
mentation on over 70 individual cases, includingrcqudgments frequently
at several levels, as well as legal opinions arak&@omparing the legislation
and practice in Germany with those of other Europeintries. In its report
the Commission included a summary of action takeiiné cases for which it
had received detailed documentation, as well asra ntetailed description of
15 of these casés.

At hearings over a period of two weeks in April@98e Commission
heard evidence from 16 witnesses. Six were hedhe aequest of the WFTU —

5 In November 1985, the Governing Body appointednieenbers of the Commission:
\oitto Saario, former Justice of the Supreme Cofiffinland, as Chairman, Dietrich Schindler,
Professor of International Law and Constitutionad &dministrative Law at the University of
Zurich, and Gonzalo Parra-Aranguren, Professorrofafe International Law at the Central
University of Venezuela.

6 See Report of the Commissiap, at, paras. 260-393.
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two university professors and four persons who lieeh directly affected by
measures taken in pursuance of the Radicals D&ixegitnesses were heard
at the request of the German Government, incluthieg-ederal Disciplinary
Prosecutor, senior fofials from the Federal Ministry of Posts and Tatee
munications and from threéginderadministrations, and a university professor.
Four witnesses appeared on behalf of German tradasirepresenting postal
workers, teachers, salaried employees and pulfiaads.

The Commission visited Germany for ten days in Aidi986. In ad-
dition to discussions with the federal authoritie®onn, the Commission or
individual members had discussions with the autieerof sixL &nder several
trade union representatives, lawyers who had &ot@ersons affected by meas-
ures under the Radicals Decree, and two univesitissors.

The great mass of information gathered enabledCvamission to
obtain a comprehensive view of the manner in witighrelevant legal texts
were interpreted and applied in practice. Howetve, German Government
submitted that account should not be taken of iddal cases so long as the
persons concerned had not exhausted all availabiestic remedies, including
recourse to the Federal Constitutional Court. Tom@ission noted that on
four recent occasions the Federal ConstitutionalQtad declined to entertain
complaints from persons excluded from the pubficise on political grounds,
because theywere considered to havefitgeriit prospects of success. There was
therefore doubt whether recourse to that Courstilba remedy that in practice
remained available. The Commission observed, furbee, that in contrast to
other international procedures (such as those udNeand regional human
rights instruments) the ILO procedures of repreg@nt and complaint were
not subject to any condition of prior exhaustiorioatl remedies. These ILO
procedures might be initiated by entities havinglimect interest in the matter.
They were not based on the traditional notion tibaddy a State to protect
the interests of its citizens, but provided foreishigation as a matter of general
public interest. They were designed not to pasgnjht on individual cases,
but to determine whether a given situation wasinfarmity with a Conven-
tion ratfied by the country in question. In that contexdjidual cases were
merely items of evidence. The large number of jatitecisions in the German
case, including decisions by the highest admirtiggrand labour courts, pro-
vided evidence of the effect of legislative textsl @f administrative practice,
and permitted conclusions to be drawn on whetteeptiblic authorities were
pursuing the policy and adopting the measuresdctidieby Convention No.
111. In those circumstances, it would not be prégethe Commission to dis-
regard information on spéa cases on the ground that one possible avenue of
redress had not been soufght.

7 lbid., paras. 455-468.
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lll. The Geman case — the merits
1. The prindpal issues examined by the Commission

While the German Government made submissions enies ©f other
questions$the case turned essentially on the two issuesdiglidentfied by the
tripartite Governing Body committee, namely, whettiee measures taken to
exclude persons from employment in the public sereould be jusfied under
the exceptions provided for in Article 1, paragra@gmherent job requirements)
and Article 4 (activities prejudicial to the setyiof the State) of Convention
No. 111. It is proposed to concentrate here oretisssies. Before doing so, it
appears necessary to note the different legalardtips under which public
servants may be employed in Germany, and the coaisees of their status
on their obligations.

Public servants in Germany may béadls Beamtewith a public law
status or salaried employedsnfesteliteor wage-earnerg\tbeite) governed by
labour law and collective agreements. Disputesgrisut of the employment
relation are considered by different sets of countshe case of étials, they
are decided by administrative courts, with the Fdedministrative Court as
the highest instance. Disputes involving salaniedleyees and wage-earners are
dealt with by the labour courts, with the Federabdur Court as the highest
instance. According to the public service lawsgapment as an €tial should
be limited to functions that involve the exerci$esavereign power. Practice,
however, is very different. Appointments afi@éls are made to a wide range
of jobs that do not involve the exercise of soggrgdower, not only at sub-
ordinate levels of public administration, but also ordinary work in public
services, such as postal services, railways, haatihwelfare services, schools
and universities. Decisions on whether to empldglipservants as fitials or
under a contract of employment are taken not acttd the nature of the
functions to be exercised, but in the light of pargl policies and budgetary
considerations. The cases brought to the atteotide ILO Commission, even
when involving dficials, concerned almost exclusively workers inotithe mill
jobs, especially in the postal services and inhieacposts.

Both officials and public servants employed under labouata bound
by the duty of faithfulness to the free democrbtsic order. However, the

8 These questions concerned the applicability ofve@ntion No. 111 to the employ-
ment relations of dicials Beamte(dealt with in paras. 501-505 of the Commissiogfsort), the
applicability of the Convention to measures takerm@aintain a public service faithful to the
Constitution (paras. 506-509), whether the measurdsr consideration involved discrimination
on the basis of political opinion (paras. 510-528% nature of the obligations assumed under
Convention No. 111 (paras. 521-523), and the izarice of recent judgments of the European
Court of Human Rights (paras. 524-526).
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manner in which this duty was interpreted varielde Federal Constitutional
Court had ruled in 1975 that the duty applied torgtationship of everyfitial,
without any differentiation according to the natoféiis duties. On the other
hand, the Federal Labour Court had held that incse of public servants
subject to a labour law relationship the requiramefnthe duty of faithfulness
should be differentiated according to the naturénefduties of the post. In
the opinion of that Court, to apply a uniform dafyaithfulness to all public
servants, divorced from the functions, would bemnecessary and dispropor-
tionate limitation on freedom of opinion and fresdof political activity?

To show how the application of the duty of faitimiess worked out in
practice, it is instructive to recall the factsaoflew cases brought to the atten-
tion of the ILO Commission.

Herbert Bastian was a permanerfiaidl employed in the mail sorting
division of the Marburg Post @fe. He had entered the postal service at the
age of 14 and been promoted three times. He haebjothe DKP in 1973 and
in 1974 was elected a member of the Marburg towmcibas a DKP repre-
sentative. Neither his conduct in his work nordoaduct as a town councillor
was the subject of any reproach. Proceedings $odilmissal were initiated in
1979 on the ground of his membership and activitiethe DKP, especially
his membership of the town council. In 1981 thedraldVlinistry of Posts and
Telecommunications offered to keep him as a wageeedf he requested his
discharge from the status officfal. He refused that offer. In October 1986,
the Federal Disciplinary Court held that Bastiad hat violated the duty of
faithfulness by his membership and activities foe DKP. The Federal Dis-
ciplinary Prosecutor appealed against that judgnfgnthe time of the ILO
inquiry, that appeal was still pending. Subseqyettité Federal Administrative
Court reversed the lower courts decision and edi&astians dismissal on the
ground of his poltical activities.

Wolfgang Jung was a teacher in Kaiserslautern mgldipermanent ap-
pointment as an tial. On 1 April 1985 he received a cBdate from the
district administration expressing thanks for 2&rgeof faithful service to the
community. Three days later the same authorityevtothim, pointing out
that “faithful service” as mentioned in the cécate meant not only ffill-
ment of his duties as a teacher, but also unambggand active support for
the free democratic order. The letter stated #irate Jung was understood to
be an active member of the DKP, he could not bekirhfor faithful service
in this wider sense; it therefore asked him torretie cerficate, which had
been issued in error. At the same time, the adi#®nnitiated proceedings for
Jungs dismissal. In ajudgment of February 1988administrative court found
that, while Jung had held a position at local lévehe DKP, he had during

9 See Report of the Commissiap, dt, paras. 213-236.
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his 25 years as a teacher never misused his moaiti his membership of the
party had not become apparent either in his tegaminn his relations with
pupils, parents and colleagues. The court concltidlaidthere was no danger
of any change in his conduct, and that he wasftirerfét to remain in service.
Nevertheless, it ruled that his past holding diicefin the DKP constituted a
breach of the duty of faithfulness to the Constitutin order to ensure that
he would not resume a similar level of activitylie DKP, the court ordered a
15 per cent reduction in pay for three years. dleoiled not to appeal against
this judgment for fear that the higher court mighpose the more severe
sanction of dismissal.

Ulrich Eigenfeld was a permanentfiofal of the Federal Railways.
He worked as a clerk at the station of a small ipaisd town. There was
no complaint about his conduct in his work, whickd tbeen the subject of
favourable evaluation. He was an active memberhef right-wing NDP.
On account of its publications and statements, pagty was considered to
pursue aims hostile to the Constitution. Eigenffedd held various étes in
the party, including membership of its federal cattes, and had stood as a
candidate at elections on its behalf. He gave euel¢hat he had been active
in efforts to make the party more moderate in itspuncements and in ex-
pelling more extreme elements. The Federal Adnatige Court recognized
that the partys pronouncements had become morenategbut observed that
it had not expressly disavowed its earlier statésadnheld that, whatever Ei-
genfeld’s own conduct or attitude, his idéettion with the party constituted
a violation of his duty of faithfulness to the Ctingion. The court therefore
ordered his dismissal.

This sample of cases brings out features that prexent in practically
all the cases brought to the attention of the IL@n@iission of Inquiry. The
conduct of the individuals concerned, both in tkvark and in their political
activities, was not the subject of any reproacte décisive factor for the courts
was that they had idefied themselves with and supported a party whose aim
were considered hostile to the Constitution. Thpt@ach led to the paradoxical
result that participation in the electoral pro@ssxercising an elective mandate
for a lawful political party became the clearestlence of a lack of faithfulness
to the Constitution. Although the concept of hagtib the basic order was not
mentioned in the Constitution or other laws, bus wacreation of the courts,
it became the basis for limiting rights expressiynged by the Constitution, such
as freedom of expression, freedom of associatimhegual access to the public
service according to ability, quiddiations and occupational performatice.

10 |pid., paras. 481-486.
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1.1 Exceptions to non-discrimination under Artitle
paragraph 2, of the Convention

In examining whether German law and practice cbalglistfied under
the “inherent job requirement” exception in Artitleparagraph 2, of Conven-
tion No. 111, the ILO Commission gave attentiorfive aspects.

In thefirst place, the Commission noted great differendbe practice
of various authorities in implementing the textpasing the duty of faithful-
ness of public servants. Lrinderruled by the Christian Democratic Party and
partners, the provisions were applied strictijtHaose governed by the Social
Democratic Party, a more tolerant approach had adepted in recent years,
which had largely eliminated cfiict and controversy. The measures taken in
the latter group of &nderincluded reconsideration of cases in which employ-
ment had previously been refused, with frequeraWptirable decisions for
those concerned. The Government of Saarland hawhim 1985 revoked the
guidelines for the vdfication of the duty of faithfulness to the Constita,
stating that it expectedfiials to observe that duty not by professionsibi f
but by the manner in which they discharged thdieduOn the other hand, in
Lower Saxony, following a change of governmentyiiets previously allowed
came to be treated as grounds for dismissal. D tihiedpearings of witnesses
and its visit to Germany, the Commission inquingstesnatically whether any
difficulties in the functioning of public services Haekn observed as a result
of the application in certain regions or periods.déss restrictive policy. No
evidence of any adverse effects was forthcoming. Commission concluded
that the more stringent test adopted by other atigsoestablished condi-
tions that went further than was necessary fomptioper functioning of the
public service:

The second aspect examined by the Commission wasfféct on the
functioning of the public service of the activities the basis of which it had
been sought to exclude persons from the servioatéd that, in many cases,
those concerned had been in service for many yBansetimes, proceedings
had been initiated only many years after the palitactivities complained of
had begun. Frequently also, while proceedings peneling, those concerned
remained at work, at times for as long as 12 ydarthe hearings of witnesses,
the Commission systematically sought informationmbiether the political ac-
tivities that were the basis of allegations ofatioin of the duty of faithfulness
had had an adverse effect on the performance afuities of those concerned
or on the functioning of the service. Concordand@we was given that no
such adverse effects had been noted in the casésobf particulars had been
communicated to the Commission bythe WFTU, tradens or the individuals

1 |bid., paras. 540-545.
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concerned. The Government however referred to aeséirer cases in which
teachers had sought to indoctrinate pupils. The r@isemon observed that,
while abuse of functions might occur in individaases and might properly be
the subject of disciplinary measures, the likelthtiat such abuse would occur
could not be presumed from particular politicalvgeor afiliations. Except in
specfic cases of misconduct (such as attempted indatitnmof pupils), it had
not been established that continuing service bydnieus persons concerned
would adversely affect the functioning of public\éees:”

The Commission found additional support for thepdéng conclusion
in certain cases concerningioials of the Federal Railways. Dismissal proceed-
ings initiated against a number of suchdidils on account of activities within
the DKP had been settled by a compromise, undahvithey gave up their
status of dicials and were allowed to stay on under employroentracts. It
was admitted that their continued employment hadezhno diiculty for the
functioning of the railways. The Commission obsdreat there was no reason
to suppose that the result would have been arerelift had they continued to
serve with the status offafials'®

A third point related to the Governments argumigrat the exclusion
of certain persons from public service employmen justfied as a preventive
measure to ensure the functioning of public ses\itémes of cofiict or crisis.

In this connection, the Commission referred topheciples of necessity and
proportionality as internationally recognized eid@dor testing the judiication
for restrictions on individual rights in periods@hergency. It observed that
those criteria were all the more relevant whereictisns were resorted to by
way of precaution against potential emergencigachment to the basic consti-
tutional order might be regarded as an inheremggbirement for employment
in certain areas requiring particularly secure goeges of loyalty and reliability
of their personnel, such as diplomatic and defeapéaces, as well as particular
positions in other sectors of the public servicensttorresponding safeguards
were necessary on account of the nature of thetifumsc The Commission
observed, however, that restrictions imposed osetlgnounds should not be
extended to the employment ofiofals in the public service generdlly.

The fourth aspect concerned the Government’s emgistthat, in line
with the decision of the Federal Constitutional @pthe duty of faithfulness

12 |bid., paras. 546-552.

13 |bid., para. 553.

14 The Commission cited both a study on human rightsnergencies made by a Spe-
cial Rapporteur of the UN Sub-Commission on Pragentf Discrimination and Protection
of Minorities and comments made by the ILO Commissdf Inquiry that had examined
the observance of freedom of association ConvestiorPoland, under the chairmanship of
Nicolas Valticos.

15 See Report of the Commissiap, dt, paras. 554-556.
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must apply to every 6tial, without any differentiation according to fisic-
tions. The Commission found it fiéult to consider that political activities or
affiliations of the kind involved in the cases brouighits attention could call
into question an individuals suitability for anpgition in the public sector.
Various situations already to be found in Germémoyed that it was feasible,
in applying the duty of faithfulness, to distindusccording to the functions.
Somel ander in judging whether conduct outside the servicgl@ied with an
officials duties, had regard to the nature of thatloot and the tasks assigned
to the oficial. For persons employed under contracts of@mnmnt, the labour
courts similarly distinguished according to theunatof the spefic functions.
The evidence heard by the Commission showed tkat thas no clear distinc-
tion in the functions assigned tdfieofals and those employed under contracts
of employment. What was feasible for one categooylsl also be feasible for
the other. That conclusion tended to befoomed by the experience of other
countries. The Commission cited a comparative sbfid other (mainly Eu-
ropean) countries published in 1981. The study eHdatvat, in so far as the
duty of faithfulness to the constitutional ordeisted at all in those countries,
it was conceived not in abstract terms, but fumetliy and related to the post,
and that the Federal Republic of Germany, withetgeral duty of faithfulness,
departed sigficantly from this Western European common denomuirfat
Lastly, the Commission considered the specialtsituaf teachers, both
because the majority of cases brought to its @temmbncerned teachers and
because of the emphasis placed by the Governmeheapecial responsibility
of teachers to uphold the free democratic basieraadd on the vulnerability
of pupils to ifluence by teachers. The Commission noted thatesodption-
ally had teachers been excluded from employmenhemground that they had
sought to indoctrinate pupils or had otherwise amscicted themselves in their
service. In numerous cases, there had been expeegmition, in perform-
ance appraisals or court decisions, of the con@atluct of teachers in these
respects. Nor was there any allegation of illegalraonstitutional conduct in
their political activities. The Commission recogrdzthat teachers had a duty
not to abuse their function by indoctrination onextimproper ifiuence on
pupils and that, in activities and statements detiieir service, they must bear
in mind the compatibility of what they did and saitih their responsibilities.
Whether a breach of such duties had occurred mmosgver, be determined
on the basis of actual conduct. There could bestii¢ation to assume that,
because a teacher was active in a particular parbyganization, he would
behave in a manner incompatible with his dutiesei&has in the Federal
Republic of Germany, teachers were free to pastiein public life, it would
not be appropriate to make any general distina@mording to the supposed

16 |bid., paras. 557-565.
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acceptability of their political orientations. Owas dealing with lawful organ-
izations entitled to participate in the politicaldaconstitutional processes of
the country. The Commission concluded that in mbshe cases concerning
teachers brought to its attention the fusttion for the measures taken, whether
involving exclusion from employment or disciplingognalties, had not been
established.

In the light of the foregoing considerations, the@®nission concluded
that the measures taken in application of the dtifgithfulness to the free
democratic basic order had in various respectsamined within the limits
of the restriction authorized by Article 1, paragar2, of Convention No. 111
on the basis of the inherent requirements of pdatigobs?

1.2 Exceptions to non-discrimination under Arti¢lef the Convention

There remained the issues arising under Articlé the Convention,
permitting measures to be taken against personsavenpistiiably suspected
of, or engaged in, activities prejudicial to thewsgy of the State. The Commis-
sion noted that in none of the cases brought t@ttishtion had any allegation
been made (in court proceedings, internal diseipjiprocedures, performance
evaluation reports, etc.) that the individuals ewned had engaged in activities
prejudicial to the security of the State. That feas cofirmed at the hearing
by several Government witnesses, such as the Fé&lscglinary Prosecutor
and the Chief of Personnel of the Ministry of P@std Telecommunications.
What had been involved in all cases was open avfdllpolitical activity, and
there had been no reproach of the actual condutiidsg concerned in the
course of that activity. In these circumstances @Gbmmission concluded that
the measures taken in application of the dutyitifianess to the free demo-
cratic order, as exemfied by the cases brought to its attention, didfaibt
within the exception provided for in Article 4 dfe Conventior?.

17 1bid., paras. 566-570.
18 |bid., para. 573.

19 |bid., paras. 574-581. The German media reported in 2084 that, according to
reconstitutediles of the secret service of the former German @eatic Republic, a number
of DKP members had received military training ie tBDR between 1972 and 1989, for use in
possible operations in Western Germany (althoughctwal cases of their being sent into action
are known) — see, for exampl&ankfurter A llegemeine Zeiturgf 19 May 2004. Activities of the
kind alleged would have juséd measures under Article 4 of the Conventionmnagahe persons
concerned. However, as mentioned above, no suegadtins were made in the proceedings
before the ILO Commission, either by the Governmanin the documentation concerning
individual cases submitted to it.
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1.3 The Commission’s recommendations

The Commission formulated a series of recommenuatio overcome
the difiiculties in the application of the Convention. Thain recommenda-
tion was for reexamination of existing measureshigyvarious authorities in
the Federal Republic, with due regard to the Comsiams conclusions, and
for action to be taken to ensure that only suctriciens on employment in
the public service were maintained as could béiedtunder Convention No.
111. The Commission set out a number of considasthat should be taken
into account in the proposed review. The essertiak should bé&tness for
employment. In that regard, the principle of prdjporality should be observed.
It implied that public servants should be subjeata@ greater limitations in the
enjoyment of rights and freedoms accorded to oizgenerally than could be
shown to be necessary to ensure the functionittgeohstitutions of the state
and public services. It also followed from the pifife of proportionality that
whether a person wés for admission to employment or for continued Eyp
ment in the public service must be judged, in @astance, by reference to the
functions of the spefic post and the implications of the actual condfithe
individual for his ability to assume and exerclsese functions. In the case of
applicants for employment, excessive importancellghoot be attributed to
activities undertaken when they were not boundnigypaiblic service relation-
ship; they should be given an opportunity to dertratesthat, once they entered
such a relationship, they would respect their abbgs. The prolonged periods
of preparatory or probationary service provided larime to evaluate actual
conduct before a permanent appointment, with fackiag job-security, was
given. The Commission recommended that, unlessethsite changes could
be brought about by other means, appropriatedégeslaction be takefi.

One member of the Commission (Professor Parra-Arangj dissented
from its conclusions. He considered that everytyread to respect peremp-
tory rules of general international law, in thiseghose declaring fundamental
human rights, and that ILO Convention No. 111 cowgldbe interpreted as pro-
tecting individuals advocating, even by peacefuhnseideas that were against
those fundamental rights. In the opinion of theeothhembers, one could not
read into the Convention exceptions other thanethbosvided for in the instru-
ment itself, which siffciently took into account the security needs afest*

20 See Report of the Commissiamp, dt, paras. 582-593.
21 1hid., pp. 249-253.
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2. The Government’s readion to the Commissiquit re

Under the ILO Constitution, the Government was ireguto inform
the ILO whether it accepted the Commissions recemuhations and, if not,
whether it proposed to refer the matter to therivatigonal Court of Justice.
In case of reference to the Court, it coulfiraf, vary or reverse any of the
Commissionsfindings or recommendations. The Courts decisionlavbe
final. In a letter sent to the ILO in May 1987, thevernment indicated its
disagreement with the Commission’s conclusionexptressed agreement with
the minority opinion of Professor Parra-Aranguned mnaintained that law and
practice in the Federal Republic were in conformiithh Convention No. 111.
It also stated that it did not intend to refer thse to the International Court
of Justice. It remained prepared, however, to tepodevelopments under the
regular ILO supervision procedure.

The Committee of Experts on the Application of Gamtions and Rec-
ommendations observed in 1988 that the ILO Conistitudid not make the
results of an inquiry subject to the consent of $tete concerned. The Gov-
ernments position therefore did not affect thaedig! of the Commission’s
conclusions. The ILO Constitution gave a right jgpeal to the International
Court of Justice, but the Government had chosetoretail itself of that pos-
sibility. Those views were shared by the tripa@itsnference Committee. In his
article on ILO Commissions of Inquiry, Nicolas \dts considered that, when
a government chose not to appeal to the CourtCtmemission’s conclusions
and recommendations became binding.

Article 33 of the ILO Constitution provides that,tihe event of failure
to carry out the recommendations of a Commissidnapfiiry, the Governing
Body may recommend to the Conference such actiomey deem expedient
to secure compliance. No such action was initiatdte German case. Develop-
ments were followed under the regular supervisioangements.

3. Subsequent developments

In the years immediately following the ILO inquittye G overnment con-
tinued to argue that its legislation and practieeaxgompatible with Convention
No. 111. The Federal Administrative Court continteapply the provisions
relating to the duty of faithfulness to the Comstain in a strict manner. The
Committee of Experts noted in 1990 that conseqyesitice the completion
of the inquiry, an appreciable number of persorstieen adversely affected

22 See Valticospp. at, p. 871.
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by loss or refusal of employment, demotion, suspens loss of income. On
the other hand, in cases concerning persons erdplmger labour contracts,
the labour courts continued to apply the relevaatigions in a mordexible
manner, with due regard to the nature of the fonstperformed. In 1991 the
Committee of Experts noted that, in two judgmentgavour of employees
rendered in September 1989 and March 1990, thed&dddour Court had
applied criteria corresponding to those statechbyGommission of Inquiry in
its recommendations with regard to the public sergenerally.

The Committee of Experts and the Conference Coreenjiersisted in
calling for action to implement the recommendatiohshe Commission of
Inquiry in order to bring about compliance with envention. That was also
the position adopted by the German FederationadélUnions (DGB), both
in the Conference Committee and in comments settitetdLO.

Political changes brought about improvements insttuation. In July
1988, following a change of government, thandof Schleswig-Holstein abol-
ished the practice of systematic inquiry from ththarity for the protection of
the Constitution in regard to applicants for emyieyt in the public service. In
June 1990, also after a change of government, L8avamy revoked the decree
against radicals and abolished systematic inquimiesspect of applicants for
employment in the public service. Thandgovernment also decided to offer
renewed opportunities of employment in the pulgiwise to persons who had
previously been refused employment under the revpkevisions, to discon-
tinue proceedings against alfiofals or salaried employees then still pending,
and to offer reinstatement to persons against wfinah court decisions had
already become effective. In its report to the Idu®the application of Conven-
tion No. 111 in 1990, the Federal Government stcese sigrficance for the
general political climate of the major changeshia political cotfiguration of
Central Europe in 1989, leading to German reication in 1990. Subsequently,
it was able to report that systematic inquiriesulapplicants for employment
in the public service had been abolished in theghemainingd. &nder— Baden-
Wirttemberg (October 1990), Rhineland-Palatinatecénber 1990) and Ba-
varia (December 1991).

The arrangements for German fucation, however, threw up a new
problem that occasioned comments by the Committ&sperts. Under the
Unification Treaty, former civil servants of the Gerni@mocratic Republic
were integrated into the public service of the Faldeepublic under employ-
ment relations with the appropriate federal oregi authorities. However, the
Treaty permitted their dismissal infdeed circumstances. Under provisions in
force until the end of 1993, the employment refatinight be terminated by
notice on account of lack of professional dfudtions or of personal aptitude,
redundancy or abolition of post. Furthermore, apleyment relation might be
terminated if the person concerned had violategtmeiples of humanity or
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the rule of law or had been active in the GDR&IggcSservices and a continu-
ation of the employment therefore appeared unasisleptin 1991 the World
Federation of Teachers’ Unions (FISE) submitted roemts to the ILO in
which it alleged that a number of teachers had bdsaitrarily dismissed under
these provisions; FISE also provided copies oftéuresaires that former civil
servants of the GDR were required to complete coirgg their past activi-
ties, including political activities. The Committeé Experts sought cldica-
tion from the Government on the manner in whichrievant provisions of
the Unfication Treaty were applied. Subsequently, it ntetl most dismissals
had been effected under the provisions that haskde@ have effect at the
end of 1993. In 1998 the Committee took note of fibecisions rendered by
the Federal Constitutional Court in July 1997 inich while upholding the
constitutionality of the dismissal provisions ottbinfication Treaty and the
practice of putting questions concerning an indisld previous activity in
State security services, it had ruled that acwim the distant past could have
no or only little relevance in judging a personirent suitability for employ-
ment. The Committee of Experts also noted a judgimea labour court that
dismissal from the public service could no longerased on the holding of
specfic functions in the former GDR and that accounttrbastaken rather
of the persons service record as well as hisugtittowards the free political
order since the collapse of the Socialist UnitytyPaf the GDR.

In the meantime, in 1995, the European Court of AlurRights had
given judgment in the case of Dorothea Vogt (orntefpersons for whom the
ILO inquiry had received detailed documentation)iimg that her dismissal in
1986 on account of activities in the DKP had vedathe rights to freedom of
expression and freedom of association guarantetitbliyuropean Convention
on Human Rights. That judgment will be consideredyrieater detail below.
Asked by the Committee of Experts about the regsicans of the judgment,
the Government stated that it was important inirgggregard to be had to the
principle of proportionalilty; whether the dismissfian oficial respected that
principle would depend on the facts of each cake. Government observed
that the Courts judgment did not provide any gebdior reopening cases in
which decisions had previously becofneal”

Notwithstanding this situation in law, in a numloéicases persons ex-
cluded from the public service in the prefigdtion period were able to resume
such employment. Reference has already been matbeisions to that effect
taken in certairh ander In 1991 the Committee of Experts noted that Herbe
Bastian, the postal worker whose case has beeriometitabove and whose

23 Attempts to re-open such “old” cases in the laftiheV agtjudgment were unsuccessful,
both before the German courts and before the Earo@®urt of Human Rights — see Klaus
Dammann, “Kein Sieg der Menschenrechigigiwochensahrift Ossietzi24 January 2004, p. 48.
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dismissal had been ordered by the Federal AdmatigtrCourt after the con-
clusion of the ILO inquiry, had been granted a parlly the President of the
Federal Republic in July 1990 and been able taweservice.

With time, the transitional provisions of the Boation Treaty concerning
persons previously employed in the public servicdhe GDR have tended to
diminish in importance. The PDS party (successohéoSocialist Unity Party
of the former GDR) now plays a normal role in tbarmtrys political life, even
to the extent of participating in the governmeriteastainL &nder

IV. Cases before the European Court of Human Rights

While the ILO inquiry was in progress, the Europ&murt of Human
Rights gave judgment on two cases, brought byGldisenapp and Rolf Kosiek.
Both Glasenapp and Kosiek werdidéls on probation. Ms. Glasenapp’s ap-
pointment to a teaching post in North Rhine-Wediplmad been revoked in
the light of statements made by her shortly afeandpappointed which raised
doubts as to her sincerity in declaring her alteggato the Basic Law. Kosiek
had been dismissed from a post as a lectureresthaiital college in Baden-
Wiirttemberg, on account of his activities as a nmenalh the right-wing Na-
tional Democratic Party and books that he hadewitAt that time, complaints
under the European Convention of Human Rights s#@fexamined in two
stages, by the European Commission on Human Riglatey the Court. The
Commission had considered both complaints to bevadale as raising issues
under Article 10 of the Convention, which guarastéee right to freedom of
expression. It had proceeded to examine whethend¢lasures taken against the
applicants were justed under the limitation clause contained in paag? of
that article’ In theGlasenapase, by nine votes to eight, the Commission had
concluded that there had been a breach of ArticlenltheKosiek case, by ten
votes to seven, it had concluded that there haadl ibeeviolation of Article 10.
The cases were then brought before the Court. dnuegments pronounced
in August 1986, the Court noted that, while asreegd rule the guarantees laid
down in the European Convention on Human Righenebdd to civil servants,
the right to access to the civil service was notiisel by the Convention. It held
that access to the civil service lay at the helth@issues, that the authorities
had taken account of the opinions and activitiethefapplicants merely to

24 Under Article 10, para. 2, of the Convention, &xercise of the right to freedom of
expression may be subject to such formalities, itimms, restrictions or penalties as are prescribed
by law and are necessary in a democratic sotigtyaliain the interests of national security or
public safety.
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determine whether they had the dfueditions required for the posts in question,
and that there had therefore been no interfereithetve right to freedom of
expression protected under Article 10 of the Cotiwai®®

These decisions of the European Court of Humanfigtre the subject
of criticism?® It appears difcult to follow the Court’s reasoning that refusal
of employment in the public service, even if basedhe political opinions of
the persons concerned, did not constitute an @ntarte in the exercise of the
right to freedom of expression.

In subsequent judgments, the Court departed frenpaisition adopted
in theGlasenapandKasiek cases. Thérst case in which it reverted to the ques-
tion was that of Dorothea Vogt. She was a permd(ifeiime) official holding
a post of language teacher in a secondary schdaer Saxony, who had
been dismissed on account of her activities iIndK®, including candidature
on behalf of that party in elections to thandparliament. Her dismissal was
upheld by the regional Disciplinary Court, and Heeleral Constitutional Court
refused to entertain an application from her ongrloeind of insificient pros-
pects of success. Following repeal of the decrespioyment of extremists in
Lower Saxonyin 1991, Ms. Vogt was reinstatedtbistmeasure did not provide
any redress for the period during which she had breluded from public em-
ployment. She therefore brought her case befor&tinepean Commission on
Human Rights. In November 1993, the Commission loded, by 13 votes to
one, that there had been a violation of Articlgfé@dom of expression) and
Article 11 (freedom of association) of the Europ&onvention on Human
Rights. The case was then referred to the Coud.ddurt distinguished the
V agcase from th&lasenapandKaosiek cases on the ground that it involved the
suspension and dismissal of a permanent civil seritaconcluded that there
had been an interference with the exercise of itfesr protected by Articles
10 and 1%/ The Court accordingly proceeded to examine whetie meas-
ures taken could be justd under the limitation clauses of these artidles

25 SeeGlasenapp v. Germanjudgment of 28 August 1986, Series A, No. 10d,Kusiek
v. GemanyJudgment of 28 August 1986, Series A, No. 105.

26 See, in particular, G érard Cohen-JonathanConvention eurgpéenne des draits de lhomme
Ed. Economica, 1989, pp. 191, 198 and 463-465,napndomments irinternational L abour L aw
Reportsvol. 7, Martinus Nijhoff, 1989, pp. 157-160. Ap&nom other doubts about the jdstation
for the Court’s conclusion, it would appear tha @ourt erred in thKosiekcase in holding that
access to the civil service lay at the heart ofcdse. Kosiek held the post in question for several
years. The decision therefore involved the terniomabf an existing employment relationship,
not access to it. The fact that Kosiek was ditiaf on probation, while it facilitated his disrsad,
was not of relevance to the characterisation ofsthuation. In thé/ og case, mentioned below,
Judge Jambrek felt that there was no ficstiion for any distinction between tdasenapmnd
Kosiekcases and the later case, and that in all thess the issue to be examined was whether the
exclusions were jugied under the limitation clauses in the relevatitlas of the Convention.

21 The conclusion that Article 10 of the Conventicaswpplicable to the case was reached
by 17 votes to 2, and the decision that Articlevis applicable was taken unanimously.
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central issue iderfied by the Court was whether these measures coniciEsgp to

a pressing social need and were proportionatestiegitimate aim of upholding
the constitutional order. It noted the absoluteresof the duty of loyalty owed
by every civil servant, irrespective of their fuinat or rank. It observed that
a similarly strict duty seemed not to have beerogad by any other member
State of the Council of Europe, and that even witAermany a considerable
number oL &nderdid not consider activities such as there in iasircompatible
with that duty. The Court noted the severe effettdismissal of a secondary
school teacher. It also noted that Ms. Vogts j@ssh teacher of languages in a
secondary school did involve any security risks.il§Vé teacher must not seek
to indoctrinate or exert improperfinence on her pupils, no criticism had been
leveled at Ms. Vogt on this point, and her worls@itool had been considered
wholly satisfactory. Nor was there any evidence gwen outside school the
applicant had made any anti-constitutional statésndiine Court also bore in
mind that the DKP had not been banned by the HeQerstitutional Court
and that consequently Ms. Vogt’s activities orbiékalf were entirely lawful. In
the light of these considerations, the Court cateduthat it had not been es-
tablished that it was necessary in a democratietgdo dismiss Ms. Vogt, and
that the dismissal was disproportionate to theminsued. The Court held, by
ten votes to nine, that there had been a violatidyoth Article 10 and Article
11 of the Conventioff. The Courts reasoning, invoking the criteria of@ssity
and proportionality, was very similar to that ogtthO Commission.

Two later judgments, even though relating to sonatwtfferent circum-
stances in other countries, have provided furtlegification of the Court’s
case-law on these questions. Trst case was that dfhlimmencs v. Grede
The applicant was a Jehovahs Witness. He had dserymison sentence for
refusal to wear military uniform at a time of gesdenobilization. In 1988 he
came second out of sixty in a competitive exanomator the appointment of
twelve chartered accountants. However, he wasa@fagpointment, because
the legislation provided that a person who woult qualify for appointment
to the civil service could not be appointed a @drad accountant and, under
the Civil Servants Code, his conviction would bian from appointment to the
civil service. After unsuccessfully contesting thatision before the domestic
courts, the applicant submitted the matter to theogean Commission of
Human Rights. In a report of December 1998, the i@@sion expressed the
opinion, by twenty-two votes to six, that there bhaen a violation of Article 9
of the Convention (guaranteeing freedom of religitaken in conjunction with
Article 14 (guaranteeing the enjoyment of the ggiat forth in the Convention
without discrimination). The case was then brouggtore the Court.

28 See Grand Chamber Judgment of 26 September 10BBO@ 454/ 535).
29 See Grand Chamber Judgment of 6 April 2000 (Case3KB69/ 97).
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The Court recalled that the non-discrimination jmions of Article 14
of the Convention had no independent existenceg sirey had effect solely in
relation to the rights and freedoms safeguarddtidopther substantive provi-
sions of the Convention and its Protocols. It natead the applicant had been
refused appointment as a chartered accountanteogrélund of his criminal
conviction. Such treatment, as compared with athiedidates, would not gener-
ally come within the scope of Article 14, since @envention did not guarantee
the right of access to a profession. However, gpticant complained of the
fact that in the application of the law no distiootwas made between persons
convicted of offences committed exclusively becanfstheir religious beliefs
and persons convicted of other offences. The Gmadpted that States had a
legitimate interest to exclude some offenders ftbenprofession of chartered
accountant. Yet, a conviction for refusing on ielig or philosophical grounds
to wear military uniform did not imply dishonestymoral turpitude likely to
undermine a persons ability to exercise this @sifm. Excluding the applicant
on the ground that he was anfitiperson was not, therefore, jfigtil. He had
served a prison sentence for his refusal to weanttitary uniform, and the
imposition of a further sanction was disproporttend he Court concluded
that the applicants exclusion from the professibohartered accountants did
not pursue a legitimate aim and that there existedbjective and reasonable
justification for not treating the applicant differerftlym other persons con-
victed of a felony. Accordingly, there had beenddation of Article 14 of the
Convention, taken in conjunction with Article 9.

Three points are of particular interest in fdimmenogudgment. Al-
though the case concerned access to a profesgidh @as such is not dealt
with in the Convention, the Court did not followethpproach it had taken in
the GlasenapandKasiek cases, and did not even &&¢o mention those cases.
It considered whether, and to what extent, thes falitged raised issues under
specfic provisions of the Convention. Secondly, in otdetdetermine whether
the exclusion from the profession of chartered @wectant was justied, the
Court went beyond the mere fact of a criminal cctioi and looked at the
circumstances that had occasioned the convictiasthyl-the Court examined
whether there was an objective and reasonablégasion for excluding the ap-
plicant from the particular profession. In doingisapplied a test substantially
similar to that contained in Article 1, paragraplof2LO Convention No. 111,
namely, the inherent requirements of a particolar |

The second caseBain v. UK— arose from a refusal of employment
in the Northern Ireland Civil Service. Devlin hgopéed for a position as an
administrative assistant. After a written test andnterview, he was informed
that he was being recommended for appointment culgethe satisfactory
outcome of pre-appointment enquiries. Subsequémiwas informed that he
had been unsuccessful, without any indication agaas. Believing that he had
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been rejected because he was a Catholic, he appliged Fair Employment
Tribunal, alleging discrimination contrary to thaifFE mployment (Northern
Ireland) Act 1976. The Secretary of State for Nerthlreland issued a cefti
cate under section 42 of that Act, certifying ttiet refusal of employment to
the applicant was an act “done for the purposafefigarding national security
and of protecting public safety”, as a result ofoltthe Act did not apply. An
application for judicial review was dismissed by ttigh Court, which held that,
in the light of the cerficate, it could not hear or adjudicate upon thepiaimt.
The applicant submitted the matter to the Eurofigaurt of Human Rights,
claiming that he had been deprived of the rigitt dawn in Article 6, paragraph
1, of the European Convention on Human Rightsate his claim determined
by an independent and impartial tributial.lhe Government submitted that
the applicant’s complaint fell outside the scopéhas provision, as it arose out
of an unsuccessful application for a civil seryicst. It argued that the Court’s
case-law recognised the special status accord&dritracting States to public
servants and, in particular, their right to maimtprocedures to ensure the
integrity of those recruited into the civil serviead referred in this connec-
tion to the judgments in thelasenap@ndV og cases. The Court ruled that the
applicants claim involved the determination ofil eight, within the scope
of Article 6, paragraph 1, of the Convention. Itetbthat in the proceedings
before the domestic courts no evidence was eveemied why the applicant
was considered a security risk, nor was there enyigy of the factual basis
for the Secretary of State’s céitate that employment had been refused for
the purpose of safeguarding national security drataiecting public safety.
The Court concluded that the issue of the fieate by the Secretary of State
constituted a disproportionate restriction on ghglieants right of access to a
court, and that there had accordingly been a breéhticle 6, paragraph 1,
of the Convention. It made an award of monetarygmmatiori: The decision

in the DeMin case cofirms that the guarantees established by the Cdorent
are not excluded by the fact that a dispute afises refusal of access to the
civil service.

In the light of the subsequent judgments, it appéaat the decisions
in the Glasenapmnd Kosiek cases have been superseded. Were similar facts to
recur, the Court would evaluate the facts in ti# lof the relevant substantive
provisions of the Convention. A number of casegwebmitted to the Court
by persons dismissed from the public service utftetransitional provisions

30 The applicant also invoked Articles 8 (right tspect for private and family life), 9
(right to freedom of religion), 10 (freedom of egpsion), 13 (right to an effective remedy for
a Convention breach) and 14 (prohibition of disénition). In the circumstances of the case
and on the basis of the material before it, ther€Cdid not consider it necessary to examine
these claims.

31 See Judgment of 30 October 2001 (Case No. 29616/ 95
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of the Unfication Treaty or barred from legal practice follogwunfication. In
these cases, the Court éomed that the Convention applied to public serwvant
and accepted that there had been an interferethe enjoyment of Conven-
tion rights. It concluded, however, that the irgeghce pursued a legitimate
aim and that there were facts that fisti the particular decisions, such as
the applicants’ activities while they had been aygal in the former German
Democratic Republic, false statements regardirigamiation with state security
services, or inadequate professional djcalions”

V. Comparison of the approaches, means of action
and impact of ILO procedures and of procedures
under the European Convention on Human Rights

What does the preceding review of the action tal#rin the ILO and
before the European Court of Human Rights tellfue relative effective-
ness of these proceduresfirst point to note is that the exclusion of radical
from public service employment in Germany occasloserious differences of
opinion both at the domestic level and among tterriational bodies called
upon to judge its compatibility with standards desd to guarantee human
rights. In Germany, that cleavage manifested im@ibng the major political
parties, among the authorities of differer@nder within the judiciary? among
academics and among trade unions. The ILO Commisélmquiry reached its
conclusions by a majority, with dissent by onehafthree members. The organs
of the European Convention on Human Rights too splie The Commis-
sion and the Court differed in tli@asenapmndKasiek cases. The conclusions
of the Commission in those cases and those of et @ theV og case were
reached by the narrowest of majorities.

In the light of those tensions, it is all the msignticant that ultimately a
substantially similar case-law has emerged, eveugiinthe provisions by refer-
ence to which the decisions were taken have variedaracter. ILO Conven-
tion No. 111 deals spé&aally with discrimination in employment. It apsieo

32 See Decisions on admissibility in the cas®dfing v. Germanpf 9 November 1999
and in the cases 8fester v. Germanknauth v. GermanyPettersen v. GermaandV dk mer v. Germany
all of 22 November 2001.

33 Not only was the duty of faithfulness to the Cdansion interpreted differently by the
Federal Labour Court and the Federal Administrafivart. There were also numerous cases in
which lower-level administrative courts or the Fedi®isciplinary Court ruled in favour of of-
ficials, considering that they had not violated dbty of faithfulness by their political activities
outside the service, but their decisions were saekby the Federal Administrative Court.



THE “BERUFSVERBOT” PROBLEM REVISITED 45

employment in both the public and the private sedta@ontains, in addition
to a déinition of discrimination, speet provisions authorizing limitations (by
reference to inherent job requirements and natgewlrity). The task of ILO
supervisory bodies, including the Commission ofuling was thus to evaluate
whether the restrictions imposed on employmenhée fgublic service could
be justfied under the express limitations permitted byGbevention. The
European Convention on Human Rights is an instrtioiegeneral scope. It
guarantees a series of broadlfided rights, but includes limitation clauses. It is
clear from the preparatory work that the Conventioas not guarantee access
to the public service or deal in any way with gioest of access to employment.
However, it is now established that, where a peisoefused access to or ex-
cluded from employment on account of his beliefsisrpolitical opinions or
activities, the legitimacy of the decision is sobj® review by the European
Court in the light of the various substantive psmris of the Convention.
In the context of both the ILO Convention and thedpean Convention,
the central issue to be decided is whether rastrigtimposed meet the tests
of necessity and proportionality. The elements hiclwthe European Court
referred to justify its conclusion that there wasr@ach of the Convention in
the V og case echoed those relied upon by the ILO Commistiee undif-
ferentiated nature of the obligations imposed ditiafs, without distinction
according to the nature of their functions, théedénce of practice adopted in
differentL ander the difference of practice in Germany as compaigdother
European countries, the absence of any impropefucbiy those concerned
in the performance of their duties, and the law#adnof the political activities
in which they had engaged.

There was a sigficant difference in the scope of the decisiongezhn
the ILO and by the European Court. Although in iastances of inter-State
complaints the Court has been called upon to agsassal human rights situ-
ations against the requirements of the Europeaneéddion on Human Rights,
the bulk of its work concerns claims by individutddst their rights have been
violated. The Court’s judgments in cases of exalusi radicals from the public
service in Germany ruled on such individual claifise judgment in favour
of Dorothea Vogt resulted in the award of redreshé claimant, but did not
impose on the national authorities any obligatmadopt more general meas-
ures?* The conclusions reached under the ILO procedw@sriverse effects.
They did not pronounce on individual cases, buk détdn the compatibility of

34 |t is worth noting that, apart from Ms. Glasenapg Mr. Kosiek, Ms. Vogt was the
only public servant affected by exclusion from emypient in pursuance of the measures against
radicals who sought redress from the Court. ThetGaulings in theGlasenapmndKasiekcases
in 1986 may have discouraged others from taking tlases to the Strasbourg court. By the time
theV ogtjudgment was rendered, in 1995, it was too lateetopen earlier cases, and the main
problem arising from the Radicals Decree had besalved.
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national law and practice with the terms of thevaht ILO Convention. The
recommendations of the Commission of Inquiry thosed at general correc-
tive measures. Individuals might derive féinieom the ILO conclusions only
indirectly, as an outcome of any measures adopted.

There was also a difference in the legal forchefespective procedures.
States parties to the European Convention on HiRigits undertake to abide
by the judgments of the Court, and generally da'ee. limited nature of any
relief awarded to an individual litigant makes cdimne easier. In contrast,
the general character of the recommendations df@ninquiry may make it
more dificult, both politically and technically, to complg the German case,
the Governments non-acceptance of the Commissionslusions and recom-
mendations and its decision not to avail itselfhaf possibility of recourse to
the International Court of Justice limited the ictpaf the procedure. In the
absence of any move by the Governing Body to det&aforcement measures
under Article 33 of the ILO Constitution, it wa$tleo the regular supervisory
bodies (Committee of Experts and Conference Corae)itb exert pressure
with a view to adoption of measures of the kindedalor by the Commission
of Inquiry. While some progress was noted in thesdollowing the inquiry,
a signficant change in the application of the impugnedtipsloccurred only
after the major political upheavals in Central Bagrdn 1989, leading to the fall
of the Communist regime in Eastern Germany and @emgunfication. The
problems considered by certain earlier ILO inqajrgich as those relating to
freedom of association in Greece and in Polandg wienilarly resolved only
in the wake of major political changes.

Beyond their impact in the spfcicases considered, the judgments or
conclusions of both the European Court and 1LO gy bodies also es-
tablish case-law that mayfinence the conduct of actors in similar situations
and the response thereto of international bodies.ITO Commission of In-
quiry in the German case had occasion to clar#yrtieaning and scope of
a number of requirements of Convention No. 111céimments found due
reflection in the general survey of these standardke g the Committee of
Experts in 1988. The ILO inquiry remains of interest also in thatext of
the continuing debate on how to reconcile resmechtlividual freedoms with
concern for State security.

35 E quality in E mployment and Ocoupati@eneral Survey of the reports on the Discrimi-
nation (Employment and Occupation) Convention (kid) and Recommendation (No. 111),
International Labour Conference, 75th Session, ,18&gart |1l (Part 4B)



